

No. 15-958

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION, INC.;  
CHARLES STEMLER; KATHERINE LYONS; MARK LYONS;  
MICHAEL PARK; AND RONALD OH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, a Municipal Corporation; AND FRED  
PODESTA, Director of the Department of Finance and  
Administrative Services,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAYME WEBER  
Cato Institute  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org  
jweber@cato.org

February 29, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .. 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERT. TO CLARIFY THAT A LOCAL LAW THAT DISCRIMINATES BASED ON INTERSTATE TIES VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .. 3

    A. The Commerce Clause Was Added to the Constitution to Prevent States from Passing Laws that Harm Interstate Commerce ..... 3

    B. Early Commerce Clause Cases Largely Concerned States’ Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce ..... 5

    C. Seattle’s Law Is the Kind of Discrimination the Commerce Clause Prevents, Regardless of Whether Seattle Used Explicitly Discriminatory Words in its Ordinance ..... 8

    D. Contrary to the Ninth Circuit Below, This Court Has Held that the Fact that a Law’s Burden Falls on In-State Not Out-of-State Businesses Is Irrelevant to the Question Whether It Harms Interstate Commerce..... 11

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERT. BECAUSE THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO CONSIDER HOW SEATTLE’S LAW ACTS EXTRATERRITORIALLY IN VIOLATION OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE..... 14

A. States Cannot Regulate Extraterritorially in Ways that Have Little or No Connection to the State .....	15
B. Seattle’s Law Is an Unconstitutional Extraterritorial Regulation .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation, N.J. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989) .....	16-17
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	8, 9, 11-12
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) .....	17
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Court of Baltimore</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881) .....	15
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	8, 11
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	13
<i>Case of the State Freight Tax</i> , 82 U.S. 232 (1873) .....	6-7
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	16, 17
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) .....	5, 7, 8, 11-12
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) .....	16
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	17, 18
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) .....	5-6

<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989) .....	16, 19
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915) .....	10
<i>Guy v. Baltimore</i> , 100 U.S. 434 (1880) .....	7
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	11, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Int'l Franchise Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 10, 11, 13
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980) .....	19
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	15
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	10
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	15-16
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991) .....	18
<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886) .....	7
<i>Welton v. Missouri</i> , 91 U.S. 275 (1876) .....	7

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Am. XV .....	10
U.S. Const., art. I, Sec. 8 .....	4-5

**Statutes**

10 Del. Code Ann. § 3114.....	16
-------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Albert S. Abel, <i>The Commerce Clause in the Constitutional Convention and in Contemporary Comment</i> , 25 Minn. L. Rev. 432 (1941).....	4
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	8
Articles of Confed., Art. IX .....	4
Catherine Drinker Bowen, <i>Miracle at Philadelphia</i> (1966).....	3, 4
David F. Forte, <i>Commerce, Commerce, Everywhere: The Uses and Abuses of the Commerce Clause</i> , The Heritage Found. (Jan. 18, 2011), <a href="http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2011/01/commerce-commerce-everywhere-the-uses-and-abuses-of-the-commerce-clause">http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2011/01/commerce-commerce-everywhere-the-uses-and-abuses-of-the-commerce-clause</a> .....	5
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic 1776-1787</i> 470-519 (2d ed. 1998).....	3
Culver's, <a href="http://www.culvers.com/locator/view-all-locations">http://www.culvers.com/locator/view-all-locations</a> .....	17
James Madison, <i>Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Gordon Lloyd, ed., 2014) .....	3

Joseph Story, <i>Commentary on the Conflict of Laws</i> § 20 (1834).....	15
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Int'l Franchise Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 15-958.....	9
Response Brief of Defendants-Appellees, <i>Int'l Franchise Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8, 9, 11
Samantha Garner, <i>The Difference Between a Franchise and a Chain</i> , GoForth Inst. (Mar. 2, 2013), <a href="http://canadianentrepreneurtraining.com/the-difference-between-a-franchise-and-a-ch">canadianentrepreneurtraining.com/the-difference-between-a-franchise-and-a-ch</a> .....	14
The Federalist No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton).....	5
